
ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 
COKE COUNTY WSC 

AMR METERS AND VALVE REPLACEMENT 
 

Separate sealed bids for the AMR Meters and Valve Replacement project will be received by the Coke County 
WSC until October 28, 2021 at 10:30 AM at 10390 Highway 158 West, Robert Lee, TX 76945, and then at said 
location publicly opened and read aloud.  The project consists of the replacement of Owner's existing metering 
system with a drive-by AMR meter system, replacement of existing gate valves on distribution lines, and 
installation of check meters on the existing distribution lines. 
 
The Contract Documents, consisting of Advertisement for Bids, Information for Bidders, Bid Proposal, Bid Bond, 
Contract, Performance and Payment Bonds, General Conditions, Notice of Award, Notice to Proceed, Plans, 
Specifications, Addenda (if any) and Project Contracting and Compliance Provisions may be examined at the 
following locations: 
 
JACOB & MARTIN, LLC, 3465 Curry Lane, Abilene, TX 79606 
 
Bids will not be received from contractors who have not obtained original plans and specifications from Jacob & 
Martin, LLC.  Contractor shall submit only the required contract documents with their bid. 
 
No Pre-bid conference is required.  
 
The Owner reserves the right to waive any informalities and to reject any or all bids, and to accept the bid they 
consider most advantageous to the Owner.  Bids may be held by the Owner for a period not to exceed sixty (60) 
days from the date of bid opening for the purpose of reviewing the bids and investigating the qualifications of 
Bidders prior to awarding of the contract.  Award of the contract will be made as a whole to one Bidder.  The 
contract shall be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder.   
 
Small and minority firms are encouraged to submit bids for this project. 
 
Copies of the Contract Documents must be ordered online at www.jacobmartin.com.  Orders for Contract 
Documents may include hard copies for pick up, mail out or digital download via www.jacobmartin.com.  Upon 
verification of online payment, hard copies may be picked up at Jacob & Martin, LLC, located at 3465 Curry 
Lane, Abilene, TX 79606.  Cost for hard copies of the Contract Documents will be $100.00 for 11 x 17 plans, 
and digital download of Contract Documents will be $20.00. Contractors must purchase a set of Contract 
Documents to be considered a registered plan holder eligible to bid the project. 
 
A certified check or bank draft, payable to the order of Coke County WSC, negotiable U.S. Government bonds 
(at par value) or a satisfactory Bid Bond executed by the Bidder and an acceptable surety in an amount equal to 
five percent (5%) of the total bid shall be submitted with each bid. 
 
This contract is contingent upon release of funds from the Texas Water Development Board (TWDB).   
 
This contract is to be funded through a loan obtained from the Texas Water Development Board as part of the 
Drinking Water State Revolving Fund.  There are a number of special provisions for this funding that bidders, by 
submitting a bid, acknowledge understanding, including the following: Any contract or contracts awarded under 
this Invitation for bid (IFB) are expected to be funded in part by financial assistance from the TWDB. Neither the 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) or the State of Texas, nor any of its departments, agencies, or 
employees, are or will be a party to this IFB, or any resulting contract. 
 
Any contract(s) awarded under this Invitation for Bids is/are subject to the American Iron and Steel (AIS) 
requirements of federal law, including federal appropriation acts and Section 1452 (a)(4) of the Safe Drinking 

http://www.jacobmartin.com/
http://www.jacobmartin.com/


Water Act (42 U.S.C. §300j-12(a)(4), as applicable.  
 
This contract is subject to the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) Disadvantaged Business Enterprise 
(DBE) Program, which includes EPA-approved fair share goals toward procurement of Minority and Women-
owned Business Enterprise (M/WBE) businesses. EPA rules require that applicants and prime contractors make 
a good faith effort to award a fair share of contracts, subcontracts, and procurements to M/WBEs through 
demonstration of the six affirmative steps. For more details on the DBE Program and the current, applicable fair 
share goals, please visit www.twdb.texas.gov/dbe.    
 
The party to whom the contract is awarded shall be required to furnish performance and payment bonds for 100% 
of the contract price, from a surety company holding a permit from the State of Texas to act as surety.  
 
Equal Opportunity in Employment - All qualified Applicants will receive consideration for employment without 
regard to race, color, religion, sex (including pregnancy), sexual orientation, gender identity, national origin, age 
(40 or older), disability, or genetic information.  Bidders on this work will be required to comply with the 
Department of Labor regulations at 41 CFR Part 60-4, relating to Construction Contractors--Affirmative Action 
Requirements, which include the President’s Executive Order No. 11246, as amended by Executive Order No. 
11375 and Executive Order No. 13672, in the award and administration of contracts awarded under TWDB 
financial assistance agreements.  Failure by the Contractor to carry out these requirements is a material breach, 
which may result in the termination of the awarded financial assistance. 
 
Davis-Bacon prevailing wage rates are applicable. All laborers and mechanics working on the work site and 
employed by contractors and subcontractors on projects funded directly by or assisted in whole or in part by and 
through the Clean Water State Revolving Fund or Drinking Water State Revolving Fund shall be paid wages as 
described in the section, Mandatory Davis-Bacon Act Contract Conditions. 
 
Davis-Bacon prevailing wage requirements apply to the construction, alteration or repair of treatment works 
carried out, in whole or in part, with assistance made available by the Clean Water State Revolving Fund 
(CWSRF) or a construction project financed, in whole or in part, from the Drinking Water State Revolving Fund 
(DWSRF).  
 
Any contracts in excess of $2,000 for construction, alteration or repair (including painting and decorating) and 
funded under the Clean Water State Revolving Fund and Drinking Water State Revolving Fund programs shall 
include the mandatory Davis-Bacon Act Contract Conditions. 
 
Any contracts or subcontracts in excess of $2,000 must include the provisions of the Davis-Bacon Wage Rate 
Requirements found in TWDB Guidance No. DB-0156. Compliance with Davis-Bacon Act and related acts and 
requirements apply to this project. The requirements for bidders and contractors under this order are explained in 
the specifications. 
 
For prime contracts in excess of $100,000, Contractors and Subcontractors must also, under the provisions of the 
Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act, as amended, pay laborers and mechanics, including guards and 
watchmen, at least one and one-half times their regular rate of pay for all hours worked over 40 in a workweek. 
The Fair Labor Standards Act may also apply to Davis-Bacon covered contracts. 
 
Coke County WSC Blake Pitcock, President September 24 & October 1, 2021 


